

No. 06-43

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. AND MOTOROLA, INC.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

ROBERT B. MCCAW
CHRISTOPHER J. MEADE
ANNE K. SMALL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
LOUIS R. COHEN
STUART F. DELERY
BRENT R. BICKLEY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER § 10(b) IS A JUDICIAL CREATION THAT SHOULD BE NARROWLY CONSTRUED TO RE- JECT “SCHEME LIABILITY”	5
A. The Implied Private Right Of Action Was Created Under A Practice The Court Has Since Abandoned	5
B. While Never Abandoning The § 10(b) Im- plied Private Right Of Action, The Court Has Repeatedly Declined To Extend It.....	8
C. “Scheme Liability” Would Reach Beyond The Classes Of Persons And Conduct Cov- ered By The Statute And Prior Decisions Of This Court	11
D. Congress’s Response To Central Bank Also Supports A Narrow Interpretation Of The Implied Private Right Of Action Un- der § 10(b) To Exclude “Scheme Liability”	13
E. The Statutory Limitations on the Express Causes Of Action In The Securities Laws Support A Narrow Reading Of The Im- plied Right Of Action Under § 10(b) That Does Not Extend To “Scheme Liability”	18
II. THE SEC LACKS AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE THAT THERE IS A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION FOR “SCHEME LIABILITY”	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. SEC Support For An Extension Of The § 10(b) Private Right Of Action Is Contrary To Congressional Intent	21
B. Principles Of Deference To Administrative Agencies Do Not Apply To The Question Whether To Extend The § 10(b) Private Right Of Action To “Scheme Liability”	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	11
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	23, 24
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	6
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	7, 13, 16, 23, 24
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	6, 23, 27
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 25
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981)	7
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	10
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	6, 10, 11, 19, 25
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	22
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	7
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	22
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	6
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	7
<i>Iverson v. City of Boston</i> , 452 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Kardon v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 512 (E.D. Pa. 1946)	6
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	6, 8, 19, 23, 25
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Rus- sell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71, 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006).....	6, 16
<i>Murphy Exploration & Production Co. v. Department of Interior</i> , 252 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garret v. Employers Insurance of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993)	13, 25
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	7
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	19, 20
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	10, 24, 26
<i>Superintendent of Insurance of New York v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	6
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	10
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)	8, 10, 15
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	7, 11, 24
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	26
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	24
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	7, 8, 9, 10

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	19
15 U.S.C. § 77l	19
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).....	13, 15
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	8, 13, 15, 17, 18
Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protec- tion Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VI, § 602, 78 Stat. 252, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227.....	16
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-369 (1995)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 107-414 (2002)	16
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	14, 15
148 Cong. Rec. S6584.....	16
